terms following arm’s length negotiations among the parties) are fair and reasonable and are
in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12

MONTHS

Save for the Placing, the Company has not conducted any fundraising activities involving
the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b)
immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription; and
(c) immediately after completion of both the Placing and the Subscription are set out below:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

but before completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the

issued share

capital of

the Company No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the

issued share

capital of

the Company No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the

issued share

capital of

the Company

WuXi Biologics 611,350,500 50.73% 611,350,500 49.81% 635,484,500 50.78%

STA Pharmaceutical

Hong Kong

Investment Limited 263,200,000 21.84% 263,200,000 21.45% 263,200,000 21.03%

Dr. Zhisheng Chen 418,878 0.03% 418,878 0.03% 418,878 0.03%

The Placees — — 22,277,000 1.82% 22,277,000 1.78%

Other Public Shareholders 330,056,163 27.39% 330,056,163 26.89% 330,056,163 26.73%

Total 1,205,025,541 100% 1,227,302,541 100% 1,251,436,541 100%

Notes:

(1) This table does not take into account any Shares that may be issued in respect of any share options and/or

share awards granted under the Share Schemes during the relevant period or time above-mentioned.

(2) The percentages of the shareholding in the table above may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

– 7 –

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued Shares is 1,205,025,541
Shares. Further, there are 107,250,868 outstanding share options with an exercise price of
RMB1.658 to RMB6.900 per share option (equivalent to approximately HK$1.848 to
HK$7.567 per share option) which entitle the holders of such share options to subscribe for